

No. 21-__

Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLE HUTCHESON
RUTH BOATNER

Petitioners

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
FERNANDO REYES, TRENTON SMITH
ELVIN HAYES, BETTY STEVENS

Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT H. PALMER
15455 Dallas Parkway,
Suite 540
Dallas, Texas 75001
(214) 987-4100
scott@scottpalmerlaw.com

MATTHEW J. KITA
Counsel of Record
3110 Webb Avenue,
Suite 150
Dallas, Texas 75205
(214) 699-1863
matt@mattkita.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. This Court should grant this petition to confirm when discovery from third parties must be permitted in cases involving the qualified-immunity defense.	9
A. The panel's analysis of the appropriateness of limited discovery in cases involving the qualified-immunity defense conflicts with other holdings from the same court.	12
B. The panel's decision regarding the conclusiveness of images on a <i>silent</i> video	

recording conflicts with holdings from other circuit courts of appeals.....	15
II. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify the pleading standard in cases involving <i>Monell</i> liability.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
Appendix A: Fifth Circuit’s Per Curiam Opinion Denying Petition for Rehearing en Banc (May 11, 2021).....	App.1
Appendix B: Fifth Circuit’s Panel Opinion Affirming the District Court’s Rulings (April 12, 2021).....	App.3
Appendix C: United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas’s Final Judgment (April 7, 2020).....	App.17
Appendix D: United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas’s Memorandum and Order on Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment (April 7, 2020).....	App.18
Appendix E: United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas’s Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Limited Discovery on Qualified Immunity (May 2, 2019)	App.70

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	10
<i>Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth, Texas</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018)	8, 11, 12
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 2010 WL 3075651 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010).....	23
<i>Greenwood v. City of Yoakum</i> , 2008 WL 4615779 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2008).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 14

<i>Hobart v. City of Stafford,</i> 2010 WL 3894112 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2010)	22, 23
<i>Hobbs v. Warren,</i> 838 F. App'x 881 (5th Cir. 2021)	8, 13
<i>Iko v. Shreve,</i> 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008);	19
<i>Johnston v. City of Houston, Tex.,</i> 14 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Joseph v. Bartlett,</i> 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).	21
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit,</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	25
<i>Matthews v. District of Columbia,</i> 730 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Michael v. County of Nassau,</i> 2010 WL 3237143 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2010)	22, 23
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	20, 22, 26
<i>Morgan v. Hubert,</i> 335 F. App'x 466 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Oporto v. City of El Paso,</i> 2010 WL 3503457 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2010)	22

<i>Owen v. City of Independence,</i> 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	25
<i>Robbins v. City of Miami Beach,</i> 2009 WL 3448192 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009).	23
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia,</i> 736 F.Supp.2d 254 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Sagan v. Sumner County Board of Educ.,</i> 726 F. Supp. 2d 868 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	22
<i>Scott v. Harris,</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Thomas v. City of Galveston.</i> 800 F. Supp. 2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2011).	22, 23, 25
<i>Torres v. Madrid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hughes,</i> 606 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2010),	19
<i>Whithead v. Keyes,</i> 85 Mass. 495 (1862)	11
<i>Witt v. West Virginia State Police,</i> 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011).	17, 18, 19
<i>York v. City of Las Cruces,</i> 523 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2008);	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend, IV.....	3, 11
----------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 5

Other Authorities

Rochelle Olson, <i>Legal Analysts Say Emotional Eyewitnesses Amplified Powerful Video as Witness to Chauvin's Crimes</i> , Minneapolis Star-Tribune, Apr. 20, 2021.....	10
--	----

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Fifth Circuit's per curiam order denying Petitioners' petition for rehearing en banc (May 11, 2021) is not reported and is reprinted in Petitioners' Appendix at App.1–App.2.

The Fifth Circuit's opinion affirming the district court's order granting Respondents' motion for summary judgment (April 7, 2021) is reported at 994 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2021) and is reprinted in Petitioners' Appendix at App.3–App.16.

The district court's final judgment granting Respondents' motion for summary judgment (April 7, 2021) is not reported and is reprinted in Petitioners' Appendix at App.17.

The district court's order granting Respondents' motion for summary judgment (April 7, 2021) has not been reported and is reprinted in Petitioners' Appendix at App.18–69.

The district court's order denying Petitioners' motion for limited discovery (May 2, 2019) has not been reported. and is reprinted in Petitioners' Appendix at App.70–81.
